

2024 No. []

INFRASTRUCTURE PLANNING

The HyNet Carbon Dioxide Pipeline (Correction) Order 2024

Made - - - - *15th October 2024*

Coming into force *16th October 2024*

The HyNet Carbon Dioxide Pipeline Order 2024(a), which granted development consent within the meaning of the Planning Act 2008 (“the Act”)(b) contains correctable errors as defined in paragraph 1(3) of Schedule 4 to the Act.

In accordance with paragraph 1(5)(a) of Schedule 4 to the Act, before the end of the relevant period referred to in paragraph 1(6)(a) of Schedule 4 to the Act, the Secretary of State received a written request from the applicant(c) to correct errors in the Hynet Carbon Dioxide Pipeline Order. 2024.

In accordance with paragraph 1(7) of Schedule 4 to the Act, the Secretary of State has informed Cheshire West and Chester Council and Flintshire County Council as the local planning authorities(d) that the request has been received.

The Secretary of State, in exercise of the powers conferred by sections 119 of, and paragraphs 1(4) and 1(8) of Schedule 4 to, the Act, makes the following Order—

Citation and Commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the HyNet Carbon Dioxide Pipeline Order (Correction) Order 2024.
2. This Order comes into force on 16th October 2024.

Correction of original order

3.—(1) The HyNet Carbon Dioxide Pipeline Order 2024 is corrected as set out in the table in the Schedule to this Order, in which—

- (a) column 1 sets out where the correction is to be made;
- (b) column 2 sets out how the correction is to be made; and
- (c) column 3 sets out the text which is to be submitted, inserted or omitted.

(a) S.I. 2024/436.
(b) 2008 c. 29. Paragraph 1 of Schedule 4 was amended by paragraph 70 of Schedule 13, and Part 20 of Schedule 25, to the Localism Act 2011 (c. 20) and by paragraph 4 of Schedule 8 to the Marine and Coastal Access Act 2009 (c. 23). There are other amendments to the Act which are not relevant to this Order.
(c) As defined in paragraph 4 of Schedule 4 to the Act.
(d) As defined in paragraph 4 of Schedule 4 to the Act.

Signed by authority of the Secretary of State for Energy Security and Net Zero

15th October 2024

David Wagstaff OBE
Deputy Director, Energy Infrastructure Planning
Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy

SCHEDULE

Corrections

<i>Column (1)</i> <i>Where the correction is made</i>	<i>Column (2)</i> <i>How the correction is made</i>	<i>Column (3)</i> <i>Text substituted, inserted or omitted</i>
Article 23(11)	For “section 1” substitute	“section 13”
Schedule 1, Part 1, Work No.1, paragraph (a), list item (x)	For “standin” substitute	“standing;”
Schedule 2, Part 1, requirement 6(1)	After “Environment Agency”, add	“or Natural Resources Wales as appropriate”
Schedule 2, Part 1, in the title of requirement 10	For “contamination” substitute	“contaminated”
Schedule 2, Part 1, requirement 12(4)	Delete “the approved landscape and ecological management plan within a period of twenty five years after planting,” and substitute	“the landscaping for Work Nos. 1, 9, 20, 26, 36, 45, 48, 51, 53 and 55 as set out in a plan approved under subparagraph 1”
Schedule 2, Part 1, requirement 12(4)	After “diseased”, insert	“within a period of twenty five years after planting.”
Schedule 2, Part 2, in both Paragraphs 24(1)(a) and (b)	For “paragraph 25” substitute	“paragraph 26”
Schedule 2, Part 2, Paragraph 26(1)	For “paragraph 22” substitute	“paragraph 24”
Schedule 2, Part 2, Paragraph 27(2)	For “paragraph 23” substitute	“paragraph 24”
Schedule 2, Part 2, Paragraph 28(1)(b)	For “paragraph 25” substitute	“paragraph 26”

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Order)

This Order corrects errors in the HyNet Carbon Dioxide Pipeline Order 2024 (S.I. 2024/436), a development consent order made under the Planning Act 2008, following a request made under paragraph 1(5)(a) of Schedule 4 to that Act.